
  

 

GENERAL 
PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 

 
Tuesday, 9 September 2014 at 7.00 p.m. 

 
Room MP701, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 

London, E14 2BG 
 

This meeting is open to the public to attend.  
 

Members: 
Chair: Councillor Shiria Khatun 
Vice-Chair:   
 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed, Councillor Craig Aston, Councillor Alibor Choudhury, 
Councillor David Edgar, Councillor Aminur Khan and Councillor Oliur Rahman 
 
Deputies:  
Councillor Asma Begum, Councillor Chris Chapman, Councillor Marc Francis, 
Councillor Peter Golds, Councillor Danny Hassell and Councillor Andrew Wood 
 
[The quorum for this body is 3 Members] 

 
Contact for further enquiries: 
 
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG 
Tel: 020 7364 4207 
E-mail: Jonathan.Regal@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

Scan this code 
for an 
electronic 
agenda: 

 

 



 
 
 
 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis.  
 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings.  
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page. 

 
Mobile telephones 
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.  

 
Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.      

 
Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall.  
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place  
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall.  
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf  
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm) 

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx)  

Meeting access/special requirements.  
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda  

     
Fire alarm 
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned. 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.   
 
To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date.  
 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.   

 
QR code for 
smart phone 
users. 

 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

  PAGE 
NUMBER(S) 

 
 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR   
 

 

  
At the Annual General Meeting of the Council held on 11th June 2014, 
Councillor Shiria Khatun was appointed Chair of the General Purposes 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2014/2015. 
 
However, it is necessary to elect a Vice-Chair of the General Purposes 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2014/2015. 
 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS   

 

1 - 4 

  
To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those 
restricting Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 
of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.   
 
See attached note from the Monitoring Officer. 
 
 

 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES   
 

5 - 6 

  
To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the unrestricted 
minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes Committee held on 19 
March 2014.  
 
 

 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION   
 
 

 

4 .1 General Purposes Committee Terms of Reference, Quorum, 
Membership and Dates of Meeting   

 

7 - 14 

 
4 .2 Governance Review - Oral Update   

 
 

  
 
 

 

 



 
 
 
 

5. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

  
In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the 
Committee is recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting for the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds 
that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act, 1972.” 
 
EXEMPT SECTION (Pink Papers) 
 
The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, 
which is commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be 
divulged to third parties.  If you do not wish to retain these papers after 
the meeting, please hand them to the Committee Officer present. 
 
 

 

6. RESTRICTED MINUTES   
 

15 - 18 

  
To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the restricted minutes 
of the meeting of the General Purposes Committee held on 19 March 
2014. 
 
 

 

7. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION   
 
 

 

7 .1 Local Authority Governor Appointments   
 

19 - 66 

 
 
Next Meeting of the Committee: 
Wednesday, 10 December 2014 at 7.00 p.m. in Room MP701, 7th Floor, Town Hall, 
Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.    
 
Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.   
 
Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) 
 
You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected. 
 
You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Register 
of Members’ Interests which is available for public inspection and on the Council’s Website. 
 
Once you have recorded an interest in the Register, you are not then required to declare that 
interest at each meeting where the business is discussed, unless the interest is a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest (DPI). 
 
A DPI is defined in Regulations as a pecuniary interest of any of the descriptions listed at 
Appendix A overleaf.  Please note that a Member’s DPIs include his/her own relevant interests 
and also those of his/her spouse or civil partner; or a person with whom the Member is living as 
husband and wife; or a person with whom the Member is living as if they were civil partners; if the 
Member is aware that that other person has the interest.    
 
Effect of a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest on participation at meetings 
 
Where you have a DPI in any business of the Council you must, unless you have obtained a 
dispensation from the authority's Monitoring Officer following consideration by the Dispensations 
Sub-Committee of the Standards Advisory Committee:- 

- not seek to improperly influence a decision about that business; and 
- not exercise executive functions in relation to that business. 

 
If you are present at a meeting where that business is discussed, you must:- 

- Disclose to the meeting  the existence and nature of the interest at the start of the meeting 
or when the interest becomes apparent, if later; and  

- Leave the room (including any public viewing area) for the duration of consideration and 
decision on the item and not seek to influence the debate or decision  

 
When declaring a DPI, Members should specify the nature of the interest and the agenda item to 
which the interest relates.  This procedure is designed to assist the public’s understanding of the 
meeting and to enable a full record to be made in the minutes of the meeting.   
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Where you have a DPI in any business of the authority which is not included in the Member’s 
register of interests and you attend a meeting of the authority at which the business is 
considered, in addition to disclosing the interest to that meeting, you must also within 28 days 
notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest for inclusion in the Register.  
 
Further advice 
 
For further advice please contact:- 

Meic Sullivan-Gould, Monitoring Officer, 020 7364 4801; or 

John Williams, Service Head, Democratic Services, 020 7364 4204 
 

Page 2



APPENDIX A:  Definition of a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
 
(Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012, Reg 2 and Schedule) 
 

Subject Prescribed description 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vacation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on 
for profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other 
than from the relevant authority) made or provided within the 
relevant period in respect of any expenses incurred by the 
Member in carrying out duties as a member, or towards the 
election expenses of the Member. 

This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade union 
within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour Relations 
(Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or a 
body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) and 
the relevant authority— 

(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works 
are to be executed; and 

(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 

(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 

(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 

(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 

(b) either— 
 

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or 
 

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
19/03/2014 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 

 

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 19 MARCH 2014 

 

MP702, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 

LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 

 
Councillor Shiria Khatun (Chair) 
 
Councillor Aminur Khan 
Councillor Marc Francis 
Councillor John Pierce 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
 
  
 

Other Councillors Present: 

  
 
Officers Present: 

 
Hania Franek – (Head of School Governance & Information, 

Education Social Care & Wellbeing) 
 

Antoinette Duhaney – (Interim Senior Committee Officer) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rajib Ahmed. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
Councillors Aston, Khatun and Pierce declared a non pecuniary interest in 
paras 4.25 and 4.37 on the grounds that the applicants were known to them.   
 
Councillor Choudhury declared a non pecuniary interest in paras 4.2 and 4.21 
on the grounds that the applicants were known to him. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2013 be 
agreed as a correct record of the proceedings. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
19/03/2014 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED 

 
That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of 
the meeting on the grounds that the remaining agenda item contained 
information defined as exempt or confidential in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
  

5. RESTRICTED MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the restricted minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2013 be 
agreed as a correct record of the proceedings. 
 

6. LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS  

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the officer recommendations be agreed subject to minor amendments. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.30 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Shiria Khatun 
General Purposes Committee 

 

Page 6



Committee: 
 
General Purposes 
Committee 
 

Date: 
 
9 September 
2014 

Classification: 
 
Unrestricted 
 

Report No: 
 
GPC001/145 

Agenda 
Item: 
 

Report of: 
 
Service Head, Democratic Services 
 
Originating Officer(s): 
 
Jonathan Regal, Democratic Services 

Title: 
 
General Purposes Committee Terms of  
Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates 
of Meetings 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report sets out the Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and 

Dates of meetings of the General Purposes Committee for the Municipal 
Year 2014/15 for the information of members of the Committee. 

 
2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 That the General Purposes Committee note its Terms of Reference, 

Quorum, Membership and Dates of future meetings as set out in 
Appendices 1, 2 and 3 to this report. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 At the Annual General Meeting of the full Council held on 11 June 2014, 

the Authority approved the review of proportionality, establishment of the 
Committees and Panels of the Council and appointment of Members 
thereto. 

 
3.2 It is traditional that following the Annual General Meeting of the Council at 

the start of the Municipal Year, at which various committees are 
established, that those committees note their Terms of Reference, Quorum 
and Membership for the forthcoming Municipal Year.  These are set out in 
Appendix 1 and 2 to the report respectively. 

 
3.3 The Committee’s meetings for the remainder of the year, as agreed at the 

meeting of the Council on 11th June 2014, are as set out in Appendix 3 to 
this report. 

 
3.4 In accordance with the agreed calendar, meetings are scheduled to take 

place at 7.00pm. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4.1

Page 7



4. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
 
4.1 Matters brought before the Committee under its terms of reference during 

the year will include comments on the financial implications of decisions 
provided by the Chief Finance Officer.  There are no specific comments 
arising from the recommendations in this report. 

 
5. LEGAL COMMENTS 
 
5.1 The information provided for the Committee to note is in line with the 

Council’s Constitution and the resolutions made by Full Council on 11th 
June 2014. 

 
6. ONE TOWER HAMLETS CONSIDERATIONS 
 
6.1 When drawing up the schedule of dates, consideration was given to 

avoiding schools holiday dates and known dates of religious holidays and 
other important dates where at all possible. 

 
7. SUSTAINABLE ACTION FOR A GREENER ENVIRONMENT 
 
7.1 There are no specific SAGE implications arising from the 

recommendations in the report. 
 
8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 There are no specific Risk Management implications arising from the 

recommendations in the report. 
 
9. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 There are no Crime and Disorder Reduction implications arising from the 

recommendations in the report. 
 
10. EFFICIENCY STATEMENT 
 
10.1 There are no specific Efficiency implications arising from the 

recommendations in the report. 
 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972 SECTION 100D (AS AMENDED) 
LIST OF “BACKGROUND PAPERS” USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 

 

Brief description of “background paper”   If not supplied     
       Name and telephone  
       number of holder 
 

10. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 – General Purposes Committee Terms of Reference  
Appendix 2 – Appointments to Committee  
Appendix 3 – Dates of Meeting 

 

 

Page 8



APPENDIX 1 
 

EXCERPT FROM THE LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS CONSTITUTION 
 

3.3.6 General Purposes Committee 
Terms of Reference 

 

Membership:  Seven Members of the Council.  Up to three substitutes may be 
appointed for each Member 

Functions Delegation 
of Functions 

 
(i) Elections:  To exercise powers in relation to the holding of 

elections and the maintenance of the electoral register 
including:- 

 

• the provision of assistance at European 
Parliamentary elections; 

• power to make submissions to the Local Government 
Commission in relation to the boundaries of the 
borough or ward boundaries; 

• the appointment of a proper officer for the purposes 
of giving various notices in relation to elections and 
referenda (e.g. in relation to the verification number 
for petitions for a referendum under LGA 2000). 

(ii) Appointments of officers, Members or other persons to 
external bodies on behalf of the Council, where the 
appointment is not the responsibility of the Mayor. 

(iii) To recommend to Council the introduction, amendment or 
revocation of by-laws. 

(iv) Responsibility for the appointment and revocation of local 
authority school governors 

(v) To make changes to the membership and substitute 
membership of committees appointed by the Council and 
their subordinate bodies, consistent with the 
proportionality rules. 

(vi) To consider amendments to the Council's constitution; 
and to make non material changes to the Constitution 
upon the recommendation of the Monitoring Officer. 

(vii) Any other functions which under the Local Authorities 
(Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 
2000, may not be the responsibility of the Executive and 
which are not delegated elsewhere under this 
Constitution. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Director of Law, 
Probity and 
Governance is 
authorised to make or 
amend 
committee/panel 
appointments in 
accordance with 
section 3.12.2 

Quorum 
Three Members of the Committee 

 Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 
 

 
GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

(Seven members of the Council) 
 

Labour Group (3) Tower Hamlets First Group (3)  
 

Conservative Group (1)  

 

Cllr Shiria Khatun (Chair) 
Cllr Rajib Ahmed 
Cllr David Edgar 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Deputies:- 
Cllr Asma Begum 
Cllr Marc Francis 
Cllr Danny Hassell 
 
 
 
 

 

Cllr Ali
[...]
Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	4.1 General Purposes Committee Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of Meeting
	Appendix1 - ToR
	Appendix2 - appointments
	Appendix3 - dates

	6 RESTRICTED MINUTES
	7.1 Local Authority Governor Appointments
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8
	Appendix

Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
09/09/2014

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2014

ROOM MP701, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Shiria Khatun (Chair) (Deputy Leader of the Labour Group)
Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Councillor Craig Aston
Councillor Aminur Khan (Cabinet Member for Policy, Strategy and 

Performance)
Councillor Danny Hassell (Substitute for 
Councillor David Edgar)

Officers Present:
Hania Franek (Head of School Governance & Information, 

Education Social Care & Wellbeing)
Jonathan Regal (Committee Officer)
Meic Sullivan-Gould (Interim Monitoring Officer)

Apologies:

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alibor Choudhury, 
Councillor David Edgar and Councillor Oliur Rahman.

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

Councillor Danny Hassell nominated that Councillor David Edgar be 
appointed Vice Chair of the General Purposes Committee for the duration of 
the municipal year and the nomination was seconded by Councillor Rajib 
Ahmed.  There being no other nominations, it was

RESOLVED – 

(1) That Councillor David Edgar be appointed Vice-Chair of the General 
Purposes Committee for the duration of the municipal year.

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made.

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 

The unrestricted minutes of the General Purposes Committee held on 19 
March 2014 were presented for approval.



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
09/09/2014

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

RESOLVED – 

(2) That, subject to the amendment that Councillor Craig Aston was 
present at the meeting, the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the 
General Purposes Committee held on 19 March 2014 be agreed and 
signed by the Chair, as a correct record of the proceedings. 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

4.1 General Purposes Committee Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership 
and Dates of Meeting 

The report was introduced by Jonathan Regal who explained that the report 
set out the Committee’s terms of reference, quorum, membership, and dates 
for the municipal year 2014/15 for information of members of the General 
Purposes Committee.

Members asked whether the General Purposes Committee had responsibility 
for appointments to external bodies as he thought they were the responsibility 
of the Executive Mayor and/or Council.  Meic Sullivan-Gould replied that he 
was unaware of any appointments that the Committee were responsible.  The 
General Purposes Committee agreed that a list be devised showing the 
external bodies that the General Purposes Committee had responsibility for.

Members enquired whether the General Purposes Committee could be 
responsible for appointing councillors to new bodies that were not the 
responsibility of the Executive Mayor and/or Council.  Meic Sullivan-Gould 
replied that the General Purposes Committee could be responsible for 
appointing councillors to those new bodies that were not the responsibility of 
the Executive Mayor and/or Council.

Members requested that Democratic Services ask the Tower Hamlets First 
group for their nominations for deputies for the General Purposes Committee.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the General Purposes Committee noted its terms of reference, 
quorum, membership and dates of future meetings as set out in 
appendices 1, 2 and 3 of the report of the Service Head, Democratic 
Services. 

(2) That a list be devised showing the external bodies that the General 
Purposes Committee had responsibility for the appointment of 
officers, members or other people. 

(3) That Democratic Services ask the Tower Hamlets First group for their 
nominations for deputies for the General Purposes Committee.



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
09/09/2014

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

4.2 Governance Review - Oral Update 

Meic Sullivan-Gould provided an oral update on the governance review that 
commenced last year.  He informed the General Purposes Committee that:
 The Law, Probity and Governance section was heavily involved in the 

governance review that would see the revamping of the Council’s 
constitution.

 The review was being led by a working group consisting of senior 
officers and advisors on productivity at the LGA.

 The working group work included – 
 The “Local Choice” Functions – legislation largely determined 

what functions were either “Executive” or “Council”.  However, 
there was some local choice in certain specified functions that 
required a number of approaches to determining the most 
appropriate decision-making mechanism in those cases.

 The Policy Framework determinable by the Full Council – there 
was a statutory list of policies which can only be proposed by a 
Mayor but must be approved by Full Council.  However, there 
was a local discretion to extend that list.

 The dispute resolution procedures in the Budget and Policy 
Framework Rules – there were a wide number of approaches 
to deal with disputes about the content of policies and their 
revision.  Equally, there were differences of approach where 
the Mayor was proposing to do or already doing something that 
members of the Full Council consider to be beyond the 
mandated Budget and Policy Framework.

 The discretion of the Directly Elected Mayor to make in year 
adjustments to budgets – there were a number of different 
approaches.

 The respective roles of the Directly Elected Mayor and the 
Chairman/Speaker of the Council – each authority has a 
unique solution to an area where both the legislation and 
government guidance is silent.  Whatever the local solution it 
does however need to be agreed and recorded so that there is 
clarity in the respective roles.

 The processes for revising the Constitution – the Constitution 
sets out the rules that the Council and Administration adopt in 
order to deliver services and resolve disputes democratically in 
a rapidly changing world.  The rules need regular review and 
there needed to be a quick, authoritative and clear approach to 
allow the Council and its Administration to be agile to respond 
to new and emerging challenges and opportunities.

 The Council Procedure Rules – there were a range of 
approaches as to how the Full Council operates where there is 
a Directly Elected Mayor.

 The recording of and dissemination of images and sound of 
decision-making – With Royal Assent from the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act, regulations were now expected to extend 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
09/09/2014

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

the access to meetings, access to documents and freedom of 
information regimes to include a right to record and transmit the 
proceedings of the Council and its Administration.  There will 
be a number of ways in which to meet those new requirements.

 Overview and Scrutiny – this function was a product of the 
Local Government Act 2000 and was expressly modelled on 
the Select Committee system in the House of Commons.  
Select Committees had changed and the delivery of overview 
and scrutiny across local government since then has been very 
varied.

 Contract Procedure Rules – the Public Procurement regime 
would be changing following recent European legislation and it 
was anticipated that legislation and regulations would follow.  
There would be choices to be made about how those new 
regulations would be applied locally.

 Codes of Conduct – The Committee on Standards in Public 
Life had expressed concern about the effectiveness of the 
changes to the Member Conduct regime introduced in the 
Localism Act 2011 and a further review can be expected.  The 
LGA has updated its “Probity in Planning” guidance. Local 
Codes had not in general caught up with the changes 
introduced by the Bribery Act 2010 and do not address the 
increasing willingness of the Crown Prosecution Service to 
pursue individuals under the common law offence of 
“Misconduct in a Public Office”.  The behaviour proscribed by 
this offence had not been legislated for (although a Law 
Commission review was scheduled) so in the meantime public 
officials (elected and appointed) cannot know what decisions, 
actions or inactions would be subsequently amount to a 
criminal offence.  There was now a wide variety of approaches 
to the resolution of complaints about misbehaviour of elected 
people.

 The recording of meetings issue was resolved by legislation – the 
dissemination of officer decisions is still work in progress.  A report will 
be done by David Galpin/Matthew for next GP Committee.

 Standards (Advisory) Committee had its first meeting about reviewing 
Code and Complaint procedures this week.

 The process was envisaged to last another 2/3 years and reports on 
options for the General Purposes Committee consideration would 
occur in due course.

Members were concerned whether the Speaker had sufficient powers for 
dealing with an unruly Councillor at a Council meeting.  Meic Sullivan-Gould 
replied that the Speaker had a number of powers that could be sufficient 
dealing with a badly behaved Councillor.

Members asked whether the working group could involve interested 
Councillors.  Meic Sullivan-Gould replied that he was willing to share 
information with Councillors or alternatively the General Purposes Committee 
could set up its own working group.



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
09/09/2014

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

Members enquired when a working group would be set up.  Meic Sullivan-
Gould replied that there was no urgency and thought that a working group 
should be set up in the next 2/3 years.

Members enquired whether there was any information available on those 
councils that were looked at for good practice.  Meic Sullivan-Gould replied 
that the information was available and the councils looked at were those who 
had Executive Mayors such as Bristol, Doncaster.  Members asked whether 
the working group had considered councils that used to have Executive 
Mayors such as Hackney and Lewisham.  Meic Sullivan-Gould replied that the 
working group had not since those authorities have strong majorities of 
Council Members who are of the same party as their Mayors so have a 
different political dynamic.

Members asked whether Councillors were able to deal with an impartial 
Speaker.  Meic Sullivan-Gould replied that the Speaker was aware that his 
role was extremely challenging and had spent some time looking at the last 
webcast in order to find ways to improving his performance and handling of 
the Council meeting.  The Speaker was aware that Council needed good 
leadership to ensure better debate.

4.3 Application for registration as town or village green - Wapping Green 

The General Purposes Committee agreed to defer the item so that:

(a) there would be sufficient time to digest the information contained 
within the report; and

(b) ward councillors could consult constituents about the proposal.

The General Purposes Committee agreed to attend training prior to the next 
meeting so that they were aware of their role in determining this quasi-judicial 
application that could be contentious and subject to a High Court challenge.

The General Purposes Committee, duly

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the application for registration as a town or village green at 
Wapping Green be deferred to the next meeting of the General 
Purposes Committee on 10 December 2014.

(2) That training on the determination of this quasi-judicial application be 
given prior to next meeting.



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
09/09/2014

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

5. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED – 

(1) That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985, the press and public be excluded from the 
remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the remaining agenda 
item contained information defined as exempt or confidential in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

6. RESTRICTED MINUTES 

The restricted minutes of the General Purposes Committee held on 19 March 
2014 were presented for approval.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That, subject to the amendment that Councillor Craig Aston was 
present at the meeting, the restricted minutes of the meeting of the 
General Purposes Committee held on 19 March 2014 be agreed and 
signed by the Chair, as a correct record of the proceedings.

7. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

7.1 Local Authority Governor Appointments 

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the officer recommendations be agreed.

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The General Purposes Committee agreed that the following reports be 
submitted to a future meeting of the General Purposes Committee:

(a) the adopted code of conduct for elections; and
(b) individual voter registration.

The General Purposes Committee, duly

RESOLVED – 

(1) That reports on individual voter registration be submitted to a future 
meeting of the General Purposes Committee. 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
09/09/2014

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

The meeting ended at 8.05 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Shiria Khatun
General Purposes Committee


